Notic	e of Exemption		
Fee Exempt per Government Code Section 6103			
<b>To: X</b>	Office of Planning and Research 400 Tenth Street, Room 121 Sacramento, CA 95814		
_	Tulare County Clerk Room 105, Courthouse 221 South Mooney Boulevard Visalia, California 93291		Dated filed at OPR/State Clearinghouse
Lead Agend	Tulare County Resource Managemen 5961 South Mooney Blvd. Visalia, Ca 93277 Attn: hguerra@co.tulare.ca.us	at Agency	
Applicant(	Tulare County Public Works 5961 South Mooney Boulevard Visalia, CA 93277	1	Ph: 559-624-7000
Project Lo	le: Road 160 Sidewalk Improvements Projection - Specific: Ivanhoe, CA - Road 160 eation- Section, Township, Range: Section - City: Unincorporated community of	between Avenue 328 on 1, Township 18 Sou	ith, Range 25 East
216) to Ave and social i	s of transportation by providing pedestrian rue 332, in Ivanhoe, CA to improve safety nteraction in the disadvantaged community	, bicycle and ADA fa y and mobility; reduce y. Construction of im	se and need of the project is to increase accessibility to cilities along Road 160, from Avenue 328 (State Rout e greenhouse gas emissions; and promote public health provements consists of curb & gutter, sidewalk, ADA ents. Construction is anticipated to begin in the Summe
Exempt Sta	tus: (check one)		
☐ Ministerial (Sec. 21080(b)(1); 15268);			
□ Declared Emergency (Sec. 21080(b)(3); 15269(a));			
□ Emergency Project (Sec. 21080(b)(4); 15269(b)(c));			
☐ General Rule: CEQA guidelines 15061 (b)(3)			
X Categorical Exemption: CEQA Guidelines Class 1 Section 15301 Existing Facilities (c)  □ Statutory Exemptions:			
Reasons why project is exempt: This action is consistent with Section 15301 Class 1, Existing Facilities (c) Existing highways and streets, sidewalks, gutters, bicycle and pedestrian trails, and similar facilities. Also, consistent with Section 15300.4, Application by Public Agencies, the County of Tulare Board of Supervisors adopted an exemption for the construction of the aforementioned facilities per the Tulare County Guidelines for the Implementation of California Environmental Quality Act of 1970, Section 300 (c)(14). Therefore, the application of CEQA Section 15301 and Tulare County Guidelines for the Implementation of CEQA of 1970, Section 300 (c)(14) are applicable and appropriate for this project			
Name of Pu Project Plan	blic Agency Approving Project: County of the country of the countr	of Tulare, Resource M tor Area Code/Telep	anagement Agency hone: 559-624-7142
Signature: _	ector Guerra	Date:	Title: Chief Environmental Planner
Signature: _	ed Schenke, P.E.	Date: 7/1/20	Title: Environmental Assessment Officer RMA Director

X Signed by Lead Agency